DOCKET NUMBER 507-15-2469

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE §

NUMBER 592601, § OF

ISSUED TO §

VALERIE ANN GREEN § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: VALERIE ANN GREEN
P.O. BOX 787
JACKSONVILLE, TX 75766

JOANNE SUMMERHAYS
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
300 WEST 15TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

Atthe regularly scheduled public meeting on October 22-23, 2015, the Texas Board
of Nursing (Board) considered the following items: (1) Order No. 1, Dismissing Case,
issued by the ALJ in the above cited matter; (2) Staff's recommendation that the Board
revoke the Respondent's registered nursing license by default; and (3) Respondent's
recommendation to the Board regarding the above cited matter, if any.

On June 23, 2015, the ALJ convened a hearing on the merits in this matter. Staff
of the Board was present for the hearing. However, the Respondent was not present at the
hearing, and no one appeared on her behalf. During the hearing on June 23, 2015, Staff
introduced evidence into the record demonstrating that Respondent had been sent a Notice
of Hearing by first class certified mail return receipt requested to her last known address
of record maintained by the Board in accordance with 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.10(a).
The ALJ found that Staff's notice was adequate and issued Order No. 1, Dismissing Case,
granting Staff's Motion for Default and dismissing the case from the docket of SOAH and
remanding it to the Board for informal disposition on a default basis in accordance with the
Government Code §2001.056.

The Board, after review and due consideration of the Order No. 1, issued by the ALJ
in the above cited matter, finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant
disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with the Government
Code §2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance
with all the requirements of the Occupations Code Chapter 301 (Nursing Practice Act) for
retention of Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
The Board further finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in
accordance with the Occupations Code §301.458. The Board further finds that proper and
timely notice regarding the violations alleged in the Formal Charges was given to
Respondent in accordance with the requirements of the Government Code §2001.051 and
§2001.052 and 1 Tex. Admin. Code §155.501. The Board further finds that the
Respondent failed to appear in accordance with 22 Tex. Admin. Code Chapter 213 and 1
Tex. Admin. Code §155.501. As a result of the Respondent's failure to appear, the Board
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has determined that the factual allegations listed in the Formal Charges are to be deemed
admitted by default and the Board is authorized to enter a default order against the
Respondent pursuant to the Government Code §2001.056 and 22 Tex. Admin. Code
§213.22. Further, the Board has determined that it is entitled to revoke the Respondent's
registered nursing license pursuant to 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.33(m).

Therefore, the Board hereby adopts the factual allegations, which have been
deemed admitted, and the conclusions of law contained in the Formal Charges, which are
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference for all purposes, and Staff's
recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order will be properly served on all
parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing in
accordance with the Government Code Chapter 2001 and 22 Tex. Admin.Code §213.23(1),
as applicable. All parties have a right to judicial review of this Order. All proposed findings
of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically adopted herein are hereby
denied.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT Permanent Certificate Number
592601, previously issued to VALERIE ANN GREEN, to practice nursing in the State of
Texas be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to
Respondent’s multi-state privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

FURTHER, pursuant to the Occupations Code §301.467, RESPONDENT is
not eligible to petition for reinstatement of licensure until at least one (1) year has elapsed

from the date of this Order. Further, upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT
must satisfy all then existing requirements for relicensure.

Entered this CQOO"‘Aday of October, 2015.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR THE BOARD

Attachment: Formal Charges



In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Registered Nurse §

License Number 592601 §

Issued to VALERIE ANN GREEN, §

Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
VALERIE ANN GREEN, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 592601, which is in
current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent’s address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding,

CHARGE 1.

On or about April 19, 2014, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of the Board issued to her
on April 18, 2013, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to
comply with Stipulation Number One (1) of the Order which states, in pertinent part:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics....

A copy of the April 18, 2013, Order of the Board and Proposal for Decision is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above . action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN, Copg
§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE 1L

On or about April 19, 2014, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of the Board issued to her
on April 18, 2013, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to
comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. Cope
§217.12(11)(B).



CHARGE IIL

On or about April 19, 2014, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of the Board issued to her
on April 18, 2013, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to
comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,”....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TeEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to imposc on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations' Code.

The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attomey General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court repotter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an arount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov,

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.ﬁov/disciolinaryactipn/discn—matrix,html.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE



NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent’s past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these

charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order dated April 18,
2013,

TEXASBOARD OF NURSING

James 9(/ Johnston, General Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Natalie E. Adelaja, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24064715

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

John F, Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No, 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower 111, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-6811

I (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Atlachments:  Order of the Board dated April 18, 2013.

D/2014.08.18



DOCKET NUMBER 507-13-1497

INTHE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE STATE OFFIGE
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE §

NUMBER 692601 § OF

ISSUED TO §

VALERIE ANN GREEN § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: VALERIE ANN GREEN
163 BOTHWELL
RUSK, TX 75785

RQOY G, SCUDDAY
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
300 WEST 15TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

At the regularly scheduled public meeting on April 18-18, 2013, the Texas Board of
Nursing (Board) considered the following items: (1) the Proposal for Decision {PFD)
regarding the above cited matter; (2) Staffs recommendation that the Board adopt the
PFD regarding the registered nursing ticense of Valerie Ann Green with changes; and (3)
Respondent's recommendation to the Board regarding the PFD and order, if any,

The Board finds that after proper and timely notice was given, the above styled case
was heard by an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ)Ywho made and filted a PFD contalning the
ALJ's findings of facts and conclusions of law. The PFD.was properly served on all parties
and ail parties were given an opportunity to file exceptions and replies as part of the record
herein. No exceptions were filed by any party.

The Board, after review and due consideration ofthe PFD, Staff's recommendations,
and the presentation by the Respondent during the. open meeting, If any, adopts afl of the
findings of fact and conclusions of law of the ALJ contained in the PFD as if fully set out
and separalely stated herein. All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by
any party not specifically adapted herein are hereby denied,

Recommendation for Sanction

Although the Board is not required to give presumptively binding effect to an ALJ's
recommendation regarding sanctions In the same manner as with other findings of fact or
conclusions of law', the Board generally agrees with the ALJ's recommendation that the

' Tho Board, not the AL, is the final decision meker conceming sanctions, Once it has bean determined
that a violatlon of the law has oocurved, the sanction Is & matter for the ngency’s discretion. Further, the mere labeling
of a recommended sanction as a conclusion of law of 35 o finding of fact does not change the effact of the ALJ's
recommandation. As such, the Board Is not mequired to give prasumptively bindlng elfect to an ALSs
recommendation regarding sanctions In the same mannor as with other findings of fact and conclusions of law, Thy
choica of panalty is vested In the agency, not in the courts. An agency has broad discretion in detormining which
sanction best serves tha stalutory pollcles committed (o the agency’s oversighl. The propristy of a particular
disclplinary measure fa 8 matter of intecnal sdministeation with which the courts should natinterfora, Seo Texss Stefe
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appropriate sanction in this matter is a Warning with Stipulations for one year. Additionally,
the Board agrees, in general, with the ALJ’s recommended stipulations, but does impose
additional stipulations associated with a period of supervised and monitored practice fo
augment those recommended by the ALJ, as set out herein®,

The Respondent's conduct, as outlined in adopted Findings of Fact Numbers 6
through 14 and Conclusions of Law Numbers 4 and 6 through 8, raises questions about her
ability to practice nursing with reasonable skill and safety and calls into question her
professional judgment. The Respondent failed to properly review and ensure the aceuracy
of patlents’ medical records and to detect the false information that was entered into the
records by the LVN under her supervision®. In doing so, the Respondent failed to ensure
a safe environment for the patients and permitted the creation of inaccurate medical
records, which could have affected the subsequent care of the patients®. Further, the
Respondent's faisification of the emergency medical transfer form reflects on the
Respondent's professional character and abllity to distinguish right from wrong®,

Therefore, after reviewing the aggravating and mitigating factors in this matter®, the
Board finds that, pursuant to the Board’s Disciplinary Matrix, the Board's Disciplinary
Sanctions for Lying and Falsification, and the Board's rules, including 22 Tex. Admin, Code
§213.27 and §213.33(e) and (), the Respondent's conduct warrants a Warning with
Stipulations” for one year, to inciude a nursing jurisprudence and ethics course®, a nursing
documentation course, and a critical thinking course. The ALJ's recommendad sanction
Includes remedial education courses, and the Board agrees that remedial aducation
courses would be helpful in re-iterating the imporiance of ensuring accurasy In nursing
documentation, as well as the duty of a nurse under the Nursing Practice Act and Board
rules. Further, the Board finds that the Respondent's practice should be indirectly
supervised for a period of one year. This stipulation was also recommended by the ALJ,

Board of Dental Examiners vs. Brown, 281 §.W. 34 692 (Tex. App. - Corpus Christl 2009, pet, filed); Sears v, Tax.
State Bd. of Deninl Exom'ts, 759 S.W.2d 748, 751 (Tox.App. - Austin 1988, no pat), Firemen's & Policeman’s Givil
Serv. Commn vs. Brinkmoyer, 662 $.W.2d 953, 658 (Tox. 1984); Gronvk vs. Tox, Slele Bd, of Mad., Exom'rs, 172
S.W.3d 761, 781 (Tex.App. - Austin 2005, pal. danled), Fay-Ray Com. vs. Tex. Alcohelic Beveruge Comm'n, H59
$.W.2d 362, 369 (ToxApp. - Austin 1998, na pet.).

? The Board finds that the Respondent's conduct, as set out in the PFD, callactively warrants e second Yer,
sanction level | sanclion for her violations of §301.452(b){(10) and (13).

’ See adopled Findings of Fact Numbers 10 through 14
! See adopled Findings of Fact Numbers 12 through 14.
* See 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.27.

¢ Respondent has no pror disciplinaty history and the computer syaiem was not working corractly that
evening. Seeé pagas 6.7 of the PFD.

7 Eithar g Waming with Stipufaticns or 3 Reprimand with Stipulations is warranted for a second tier, sanction
level { sanction for a violation of §301.452(b)(10) and (13). Based on an evaluation of the aggravating end mitigating
factors in this parficular case, the Board finds that 2 Warning with Stipulationa s more approprinta than a Reprimand
with Stipulations.

* Pursuant 10 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.33(0, every disclplinary onder lzsued by the Board shall require the
individual 1o participats in 3 program of education or caunseling prescribed by the Board, which at a minkmum, shali
include a review coursa in nursing Jurisprudence and efhica.
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and the Board agrees that the Respondent’s practice should be indirectly monitored fora
period of twelve months in order to ensure that the Respondent is approprialely assessing
situations and making decisions that are in the best Interests of her patients. The Board
also finds that employment notification and quarterly employer reports should be submitted
to the Board. These requirements will ensure that the Board remains informed about the
Respondent's practice while under the terms of this Order and that the Respondent's
practice is being supervised in accordance with the terms of this Order, F inally, the Board
finds that the Respondent should be restricted from practicing in certaln independent,
autonomous, or unsupervised seltings. These restrictions are necessary to ensure that
indirect supervision is provided for the Respondent, Supervision is not typically provided
for in autonomous settings, such as home health settings. Further, these restrictions are
necessary to ensure a consistency In the Respondent's supervision so that patterns of
practice may be effectively monitored and, if problematic, identified quickly. ltis difficultto
consistently observe a nurse's practics if the nurse works for several different employers
or works for an agency, which may place the nurse at different facilities on a short term
basis. Finally, such restrictions are authorized under 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.33(e) and
are consistent with Board precedent and prior administrative decisions involving similar
violations.

- IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the
sanction of a WARNING WITH STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply In all
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §8301.001 of seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 Tex.
ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order,

(T IS FURTHER ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order, this
Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondentto practice nursing
in the State of Texas.

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to
Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of
Texas.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant
to a nurse ficensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board
of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the party state whera Respondent wishes to work.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this QOrder,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing Jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT
SHALL obtain Board approval of the courss prior to enroliment only if the course is pot
being offerad by a pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will
not be approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include
nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include
the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of nursing
ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction
Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theftand Deception; Nurses with Substance



Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and
Falsification.  Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted,
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to vetify
RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in
addition to any other courses stipulated in thls Order, if any, and in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses
may be found at the following Board website address:
hitp:/Avww,bon. texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. Atmi.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain
Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by
a pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.
The course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length of classroom time. In order for the
course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include
content on the following: nursing standards related to accurate and complets
documentation; legal guidelines for recording: methods and processes of recording;
methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation. RESPONDENT
SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided
by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completien of the
course. This course shall be taken In addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order,
it any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for
relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found st the following Board website address:
hitp/iwww bon, texas.gov/dis¢iplinaryaclion/stipscourses. himl.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills.” a 3.6 contact hour
online program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN)
Learning Extension. In order to receive credit for compietion of this program,
RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing education certificate of completion for this
program to the Board's office, to the attention of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in
addition to any continuing aducation requirements the Board may have for relicensure.
Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:
Oltn/ferww bon texas. qov/disciplinarvaction/stinscourses. himl.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK (N SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FORONE (1YEAR(S)
OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIFULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS
APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD;

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL natify each present employer in nursing of this
Order of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT



SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the
Administrative Law Judge, If any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt
of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the
Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of
employment,

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to
submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the
Board, to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which
is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (6) days of
employment as a nurse,

(6) Whlle under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL bs
supervised by a Registered Nurse, if liconsed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed
Vocational Nurse or a Registerad Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who
is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward
as RESPONDENT, but sheuld be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide
assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experfence in the same or similar practice selting to which the Respondent
is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identifled and
predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry,
temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services, Multiple employers are prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE sach employer to submit, on forms
provided to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S
capabllity to practice nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who
supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse
to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year(s) of
employment as a nurse.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Order, all encumbrances wlll be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice
nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure
compact ptivileges, if any.

Entered this m%‘ day of April, 2013,
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

KATHERINE A. THOMAS. MN. RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR THE BOARD

Attachment. Propasal for Decision; Docket No, 507-13-1497 (February 11, 2013),



State Office of Admlmsfrahve Hedrings

Caﬂﬂeen Pa:\‘sley
Chief Administrative Law Judge -

February 11,2013

Katherine A, Thomsas, MN., RN, . VIA INTERAGENCY

Executive Divector
Texas Board of Nursing
333 Quadalupe, wacr ITL, Sulte 460
Austin, Texits 7870
RE: Dacket No. 507-13-1497; Texns Board of Norsfug v. Valerie A, Green
Dear Ms. Thomas:

Pleass find enclosed a Proposal for Decision in this case, [t contains my recomyaendation
and underlying rationals,
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SOAH DOCKET NO, 507-13-1497

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING, §  BEFORE THE STATE QFFICE
Petitioner §
. §
V. § OF
VALERIE ANN GREEN, § o
Respondent §  ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

Staff of the Texas Board of Nursing (Staff/Board) brought action against
Valerie Ann Green (Respondent) seeking sanctions against her lcense, This proposal for
decision finds that Respondent should be ssued a waming to last for a period of one yeat with
indirect supervision and requived to take remedial education,

L. JURISDICTION, NOTICE, AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Matiers concerning notice and jurisdiction were undisputed. Those matters ars set out in
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

The hearing convened January 29, 2013, before Adminiswrative Law Judge (AL
Roy G Seudday in the William P. Clements Building, 300 West 15" Strest, Fourth Flogr,
Austin, Texas. Staff was represented by Lance R. Brenton, Assistant General Counsel,
Respondent appeared on her own behalf, The record closed at the conclusion of the hearing,

IL. DISCUSSION
A, Background
Respondent was licensed in Texas as a Registered Nurse (RN) on August 10, 1993, On

August 21, 2012, Staff sent Respondent a Notice of Formal Charges filed against her. On
December 14, 2012, StafT'sent Respondent a Notice of Hearing,



SOAH DOCKET NO, 5067-13-1497 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE T’

B. Stafl's Charges

Staff made the foltowing charges against Respondent:

. On or about July 1-2, 2010, while employed with University of Texas
Medical Branch-Correctional Managed Care (UTMB-CMC), Galvestan,
Texas, and assigned to Texas Department of Criminal Justies (TDCD),
Skyview Unit, Rusk, Texas, Respondent failed to document her signature
on patient carc Electromic Medical Record email notifications.
Respondent’s conduct resulted in Incomplere medical records and was
likely to injure the patients in that she would be missing vital information
regarding patient care and updates. This action constitutes grounds for
disciplinary action in accordance with Texas Occupations Code (Code)
§ 301.452(b)(10) and (13), and is a violation of 22 Texes Administeative
Code (TAC) § 217.11A)XA), ()(B) & (D) and 22 TAC 217.120)(B)
and (1)(0).

2. On or about July 12, 2010, while employed with UTMB-CMC,
Galveston, Texas, and assigned to TDCJ, Skyview Unit, Rusk, Texas,
Respondent failed (o sign the patient care docamentation completed on hor
behalf by a stalf Licensed Vocational Nurse (LVN) reparding two new
patients, TDCY Numbets 1647489 and 345158, after Respondent reviewed
the LVN's documentation for accuracy. A a result, Respondent did not
detect and possibly correct false documentstion by the LVN indicating
that orders had been received from the Physioian’s Assistant (PA) to
transfer the patients to a local emergensy room (BR) for cvaluation.
Neither Respondent nor the LVN actually spoke with or received orders
from the PA. Respondent’s conduct resulted in inacourate medical records
and was likely to deceive subscquent care givers who relied on the
information while providing care to the patients. This action constitutes
grounds for disciplinacy action in accordancs with Code § 301.452(b)(10)
and (13), and Is & vialation of 22 TAC § 2L7.11(1)(A), (1)(D) & Q)U)
aud 22 TAC § 217.12(1)(A), (1)(C) and (1)(F).

3. On or about July 1-2, 2010, while employed with UTMB-CMC,
Galveston, Texas, and assigned to TDCI, Skyview Unit, Rusk, Texas,
Respondent falsely dacumented on the Bmergency Medical Transfer form
of Patient TDCJ Numbers 1647489 that PA “B. Lofton” was the physiolan
who sent the patient out to be evaluated when PA Lofton had not besn in
communication with either Respandent o the LVN whio was 4lso preseot
during the shift. Respoadent’s conduct resulted in an fnaceurate medical
record end was likely to decelve subsequent care. givers who relied on the
information while providing care to the patients. This action constitutes
grounds for disciplinary action in accordmee with § 301.452(b)(10) aud

i o st



(13), and is & violation of 22 TAC §§ 217.11{1)(A) & (1}(D), aad 22 TAC
§ 217.12(1)(A), (1(B), (1)), (6)(A) and (6)(H).

Applicable jaw

Code § 301.452 provides as follows:

(b) A person is subject to denial of a license or to disciplinary action under this
subchaptee for:
boe

(10) unprofessional or dishenorable conduct that, in the board's opinlon, is
likely to decelve, defraud, or Injure a paticent or the public;
o (is; }ailnw ta care adequately for & patient or to conform to the minimum
standards of acceptable nursing practice in 3 manner that, in the board's opinion,
exposes a patient or other person unnecessarily to risk of harm,

The applicable Board rules are as follows:

22 Tex, Admin, Code § 217.11. Staudards of Nursing Practice.

* * *

(1) Standards Applicable to All Nurses. All vocational nurses, registered nurses
and registered nurses with advanced practics authorization shall:
{A) Know and conform to the Texas Nursiug Practice Act and the board's
rules and regulations as well as all federal, state, or local laws, rules oy
rsgulations affecting the nurse's corrent area of nursing proctice;
(B) Implement measures to promote a safe envirooment for clients and
others;
(C) Know the rationale for and the effects of medications and treatments
and shall correctly administer the sume;
(D) Accurately and completely report and document:
(i) the client’s status including signs and symptoms;
(i) nursing care rendered;
(iii) physician, dentist or podiatrist orders;
(iv) administration of medications and treatments;
(v) client response(s); and ‘
(vi) contacts with other health car¢ team members conceming
significant events regarding ¢lient's status;
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(L) Supervise nursing cave provided by others for whom the nurse is
professionally responsible;, . .

22 Tex. Admin, Code § 217.12, Unprofessianal Conduct.

(1) Unsafe Practice--actions ot conduct including, but oot limited to:
(A) Carelessly flling, repeatedly failing, ov exhxbxﬁug an inability to
perform. vocational, registered, or advanced practice nwsing in conformity
with the standurds of minimum acceptable level of nursing practics set out
in Rule 217,11,
(B) Carelessly or repeatedly failing to conform to gentrally secepted
nursing standards in applicable practice sefiings;
(C) Impraper management of client records;

‘ (F} F;ilfng to supervise the performance of tasks by any individual working
pucsuant to the nurse's delegation or assignment; ., .,

(6) Misconduct--actions or conduct that include, buf are not limited to;
(A) Falsifying reports, client documentation, agency records or other
documents;

(H} E‘mwdmg information which was false, dcccphve, or misleading in
connection with the practice of nursing; .

D. Evidence
1. Undisputed Facts

In July 2010, Respondent was an employee of UTMB-CMC assigned to the TDCJ
Skyview Unit in‘Rusk, Texas, Although her primary responsibility was for Crisis Management
Cave, on July 1, 2010, she was assigned to the Unit ER. At T:56 p.m. patient TDCJ Number
1647489 was brought into the ER in a wheelchair. Respondent performed an assessment of his
condition and observed that he had an elevated heart rate (135-154), was unable to ambulate, was
incontinent, was unable to git upright in the wheelchair, and had general weakness, gray skin
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calor, fair turgor, PEARLA', dry and pale mucus membrancs, and 8 weak bilateral grip.
Respondent dictated ber assessment to LYN Whitten, who entered the data into the computer,
Both Respondent and Ms., Whitten attempled to contact PA Robert Loflon, the PA on call, but
were unable to do so. Respondent then contacted the UTMB Utilization Team in Galveston who
gave her authosization to have the patient transferred to a local BR for evaluation/orsls
management. The patient was then transferved to Jacksonville ETMC,?

At $:00 p.m. patient TDCY Number 345158 was brought into the BR. Respondent
performed an asscssment of his condition and observed that he had an sfevated blood pressure
(197/112 and 232/111), and was alext, but had not taken his blood pressure medicine recently.
Respondent dictated her assegsment to LVN Whitten, who sttempted to enter the data into the
computer, which was undergoing a series of disruptions. As a result, the emergency record was
reduced to writing and accompenied the patient to the local ER. Both Respondent snd
Ms. Whitten again attempted to contact PA Lofton, but were unable ta do so. Respondent again
contacted the UTMRB Utilization Team in Qalveston who gave her authorization to have the
patient transferred to a local ER for crisis management, The patient was then transferted to
Jecksonville ETMC,

2, Respondent’s Testimony

Respondent tegtified that July 1, 2010, was the first timo that she had been assigned to the
Unit BR. She stated that the Unit protocol as explained to her by her supervisor was to attempt
lo contact the physician or PA 1o authorize a patient wransfer 10 & focal ER, If she was unable to
contact someone, instead of calling 911 as set forth in the UTMB policy,* she was instructed (o
contact the UTMB Utilization Team for authorization, with which no physician order was
necessary.

! Pupils Bqual sad Reaict to Light snd Accommadstion,
3 SfFEX. 7, pp.4-6.

Y Staff Ex. 8, pp. 16-18.

¢ BuffER. 6. p. 36,
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Respondent testified that even though she followed the Unit protocol with the two
patients, at some point afier she had reviewed the records enfered by Ms Whitten and
determined that they were correct, Ms. Whiten amended the records without ber knowledge 1o
reflect that PA Lofton bad been notified and ordered the transfess. Respondent stated that,
because the computers had gons down, she did not again review the records until sent to her by
email within twenty-four hours of the incidents, at which time she electronically signed them
without noticing the change, However, she could not sxplaln why the records did not refiect her
electronic signature, and pointed out that she had received no training régarding the eleotronic
signing of emails,

Respondent testificd that, {n order to have security allow the transfer of a prisoner to a
laral ER, the written Bmergency Medical Transfer form that was separate from the computer
records required the name of the sending physician. Beoause she had not been able to contact
PA Lofton, Respondent admitted putting his name on the form® in order to effect the transfer of
patient TDCT Number 1647489 because she felt that the failwe t0 do 30 could prove to be lifes
threatening to the patient.

3. Ramoua Gaston McNatt’s Testimony

§taff offered the testimony of Ramona Gaston McNutt, who has been a Board Nursing
Consultant for Practice since 2012. Ms. McNutt has been a Registered Nurse for almost 20 years
with experience in diverse areas including direct care, ntrse administration, and regulation. Asa
Nurse Practice Consultant for the Board, Ms. McNutt assists the Enforcement and Legal
Divisions with case reviews and testifies as an expert witness {n State Office of Administeative
Hearings (SOAH) hearings.

Ms, MeNutt testified that a nurse should either enter the data of her assessment herse(f or
otherwise ensure its accuracy, She stated that & copy of any written records should have been

¥ StifEx.7,p.29.
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kept at the Unit, She testified that, rather than entering PA Lofton's name on the trensfer form,
Respondent should have clarified who had authorized the transfer or called 911 instead.

The Disciplinary Metrix 6f the Board at 22 TAC § 213.33(b) provides that discipline for
unprofessional or dishonorable conduct that is likely to injure a patient pursuant to
Codo § 301.452(b)(10) and for fallure to care adequately for a patient or to conform to the
minimwn standards of aceeptable nursing practice in 8 manner that csposes & patient
unneoessarily 10 risk of hanm pursuant to Code § 301.452(b)(13) will be determined based on the
seriousness of the offense, Ms, McNutt tesified that, dus to the aggravating factot that two
patients were involved, the offenses should be congidered Second Tier Offenscs, She also stated
that, in view of the mitigating factors of a computer failure and that Respondent has no othér
incidents that question her competence, Sanction Level I would be appropriate. That sanction

‘leve.I for the alleged violations calls for 2 Waming or Reprimand with Stipulations that may
include supervised practice.

E.  Aunalysis

Charge I. Staff alleges that by failing to slectronically sign the two emergency records,
Respondent violated 22 TAC § 217.12(1)(B) and (1)(C). Staff agserts that this failure resulted in
incompleté medical records and was fikely to injure the pafionts in that the records would be
missing vita| information regarding patient care and updates.

It is not clear whether Respondent unsuccessilly attaropted to sign the emails or did not
sign them, but lt is clear that without her signature the records were not coroplete, In either case
the result was an improper management of client records In violation of 22 TAC § 217.12 {(\)B)
and (C).

Charge IL. Staff alleges that Respondent’s failure to detect and cotrect the false
documentation by the LVN indicating that orders had been received from the PA to tansfer the
patients fo a local ER for evaluation violated 22 TAC § 217.11(1)(A), (1)}D) and (1)U) and
22 TAC § 217.120Q1XA), (IXC) and (1XF). Staff asserts that this failure resulted in inaccurate
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medical records and was likely to deceive subsequent care givers who refied on the information:
while providing care to the patients.

It is not dispited that (he records falsely Indicated that PA Lofton had authotized the
transfers, Respondent stated that she apparently overlooked the inclusion of the entry by
Ms. Whittetr that was not present when she first reviewed the report. By failing to note the false
entry Respondent failed to adequately supervise the data entry by the LVN, resulting in improper
managemient of and inaccurate medical records for two patients, in violation of 22 TAC
§ 217.LL{LY(A), (1)(D) and (1)(U) and 22 TAC § 217.12(1XA), (1)(C) and (L)(E). '

Charge UL Staff alleges that Respondent’s falsely documenting the Bmergency Medical
Transfer form of Patient TDCJ Number 1647489 violated 22 TAC §8 217.11(1)A) and (1)(D),
and 22 TAC § 217.12¢1)(A), (1)(®B), (1)(C), {6)A) and (6XH). Staff asgerts that this failure
reslted In an inaccurate medical record and was likely ta decelvs subsequent care givers who
relied on the information while providing cave to the patient,

Despite Respondent’s inlentions, it is clear that she deliberately cteated a false record by
indi¢ating on the separste transfer form that PA. Lofton had authorzed the transfer of patient
TDCI Number 1647489 instead of clarifying the trus source of the transfer suthorization, Such
action resulted in an inaccurate imedical record and was likely to deceive subsequent care givers
who relied on the information that o PA had authorized the transfer. As a result, Respondent
violated 22 TAC §§ 217:11(1)(A) and (1)(D), and 22 TAC § 217,12(1XA), (1)(B), (INC), (6)XA)
and (6)(H). -

.Sauctlon. Staff argues that the appropriate sanction in this case, according to the
Disciplinary Matsix, is a Waming to last for & period of one year, remedlal education, and
indirect supervision. The remedial education requirement should enable Respondent to know the
importance of ensuring the accuracy of medical records, and how to fill out forms that do oot
appear to allow for an accurate indication of a situation. The indirect supervision requirement
should provide appropriate monitoring of Respondent to ensure that her records are aceurate and
complete, Accordingly, the ALY agrees with Staff*s recommendation,
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L. FINDINGS OF FACT

Valerie. At Green (Respondent) has been licensed as a registered nurse by the Texas
Board of Nursing (Board) since 1993,

On August 21, 2012, the Board's Staff (Staff) sent Respondent a Notice of Formal
Charges filed against her.

On December 14, 2012, Staff mailed s Notice of Heardng to Respondent,

The natice of hearing contained a stateraent of the time, place, and natuse of the hearing;
a statement of the [egal authority and jurisdiction under which the hearing was 1o be held;
a referchce to the particular sections of the statutes and nules involved; and a short, plain
statement of the matters asserted. ‘

The -hearing convened January 29, 2013, in the William P. Clements Building,
300 Wesr 15 Street, Austin, Texes.

In July 2010, Respoudent was an employee of the University of Texas Medical Brarnch-
Correctional Managed Care (UTMB-CMC), Galveston, Texas, and assigned to the Texxs
Depantment of Csiminal Justice (TDCJ), Skyview Usiit, Rusk, Texas, Her primary
responsibility was for Crlsls Management Care,

On July 1, 2010, Respondent was assigned to the Unit Emergency Room (ER).

At 7:56 pam. on that date patient TDCJ Number 1647489 was brought into the ER in a
wheelchair. Respondent performed an assessment of his condition, Respondent dictatsd
her nssessment to LVN Whitten, who entered the data into the computer, which
Respondent checked for sccwacy, Both Respondent and Ms, Whitten attempted to
contact Physician Assistant (PA) Robert Lofton, the PA on call, but were unable to do so.
Respondent then contacted the UTMB Utilization. Team in Galveston, who gave her
authorization 1o have the patient (ransferred to 8 local ER for evaluation/crisis
management, The patient was then transferred to Jacksonville ETMC.

At £:00 p.m. on that same date patient TDCJ Numbor 345158 was brought into the ER.
Respondent performed an assesement of his condiion. Respondent dictated her
assessment to LVN Whitfen, who attempted to entér the data info the computer, which
wes undergoing a series of disruptions. As a result, the smergency record was reduced to
writing and accompanied the patient to the local ER. Both Respondent end Mg, Whilten
altempted to contact PA Lofton but were unable to do sa. Respoadest then contacted the
UTMB Utilization Team in Galveston, who gave her authorizatlon to have the patient
transferred to & local ER for crisis management. The patient was then transferred to
Jacksonville ETMC,
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At some point after Respondent had reviewed the records entered by Ms. Whitten and
determined that they were correct, Ms. Whitten amended the vecords withont
Respondent’s knowledge to reflect that PA Lofion had been notified and ordered the
transfers. Respondent did not again review the records until sent to her by email within
twenty-four hours of the incidents and Respondent failsd o notice the change, The
tecords did not reflect her electronic signature.

In opder to have secwity sllow the mansfer of & prisoner to a local ER, the wriiten
Brotrgency Medical Transfer form, which iy separate from the computer raconds,
required the name of the sending physician, Because Respondent had not been sble to
contatt PA Loflan, she put PA Lofton’s name on the form in arder to effect the ransfer
of patient TDCI Number 1647489 because she folt that the failure to do so could prove to
be lifs-threatening to the patient.

The faifure to ensurc that her electronic signaturc was on the computerized medical
records is a failure to implement measures to promote a safs environment for clients and
indicate knowledge of the rationale for and the effects of treatments and the correst
administration of the same.

The fallure to ensure that the computerized medical records were accurate and complete
is a failure to conform to the Board’s rules and regulations, to. sceurately and completely
report and document physician orders, to supervise nursing eace by others for whor
Respondent was professionally responsible, to carsfully perform registered nuesing in
cohformity with the standards of minimum acceptable level of nursing practice, to
properly -manege elient records, and to supervise the performance of tasks by an
tndividual working pursuant to Respondent’s delegation,

The falss entering of a PA's name oo a transfer order is a failure o conform to the
Bomd’s rules and regulations, to sccurately and completely report and document
physician orders, to carefully perforra registered ninsing In conformity with the standards
of minimum acceptable level of nursing practice, o conform to genesally acoepted
nursing standards in applicable practice: settings, to properly manage clicnt records, and
Rlsificd client documentation and provided information which was false, deceptive, or
misleading in connection with the practice of nursing.

1V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board has jurisdiction over this matter. Tex. Oce, Code (Code) ch. 301,

The State Office of Administrative Heatings has jurisdietion over the hearing in this
proceeding, including the authority 1o issue a proposal for decision with proposed
findings of fact and conclusions of law. Tex. Gov*t Code ch. 2003.
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3 Naotice of the hearing on the merits was provided. Code § 301.454 and Tex. Gov't Code
§§ 2001.051 and 2001,052.

4, Rzgpondcni is subject to disciplinary sctlon by the Board. Code § 301.452(b)(10) and
(13).

S.  Staffhad the burden of peoof by a preponderance of the evidanee.

6. Based on Findings of Fact Nos, 8, 9, and 12, it is concluded that Respondent violated
22 Tex. Admin, Code (TAC) § 217.12(1)(B) and (1)(C).

7. Based on Findings of Fact Nos. 8-10, and 13, it is concluded that Respondent vxolatbd
22TAC §217.11(1XA), (1)D) and (1)(U) and 22 TAC § 217.12(1)(A), (1XC) and
(1X(B).

8. Based on Finding of Fact No. 11 and 14, if is concluded that Respondent violated 22 TAC

§6§) (%;}7 JI(1(A) and (1)), and 22 TAC §217.12(10(A), (IXB), (1XC), (6)(A) and

V. RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the abave findings of fact and conclusions of law, the ALY recommends that

Respondent be issued a warning for a period of one year with, indirect supervision and required
1o take remedial education,

SIGNED February 11, 2613,

sm*s OFFICE OF wmmmm BEARINGS
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